

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 31**

IAP WORLD SERVICES, INC.,

and

CASE NO.: 31-CA-29505

TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFERS,
WARHOUSEMEN, INDUSTRIAL, AND
ALLIED WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 166

**IAP WORLD SERVICES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENTS OF FACTS	1
	A. TREEN'S TERMINATION FROM IAP	1
	1. March 19, 2010 Incident	1
	2. July 26, 2009 Incident	3
	3. July 31, 2009 Incident	4
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
	C. REGIONAL 31 ISSUES COMPLAINT	7
	D. ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE KOCOL'S DECISION	8
III.	THE ALJ'S CORRECTLY DISMISSED GENERAL COUNSEL'S COMPLAINT	8
	A. THE ALJ PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE ARBITRATOR'S AWARD AND DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT	8
	B. THE ALJ PROPERLY REJECTED GENERAL COUNSEL'S INCONSISTENT ARGUMENT THAT <i>WRIGHT LINE</i> SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED	10
	C. THE ALJ PROPERLY REFUSED TO MODIFY EXISTING BOARD LAW	12
IV.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Gardens Management Company</i> 338 N.L.R.B. 644 (2002)	11
<i>Aramark Services</i> 344 N.L.R.B. 549 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> 245 N.L.R.B. 814 (1979)	1, 9, 11, 13
<i>California Almond Growers Exchange</i> 353 N.L.R.B. (2008)	11
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries</i> 331 N.L.R.B. 169 (2000)	10
<i>Felix Industries</i> 331 N.L.R.B. 144 (2000)	11
<i>Olin Corp.</i> 268 N.L.R.B. 573 (1984)	7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Plaza Automobile Center, Inc.</i> 355 N.L.R.B. No. 85 (2010)	11
<i>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</i> 112 N.L.R.B. 1080 (1955)	7, 8
<i>Wright Line</i> 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)	10, 11, 12
